showing set forth in Section 1.773(a) (1) (iv) of the Rules.!® The
petitioners did not address the Section 1.773(a) (1) (iv)
requirements. We have reviewed LECs' transmittals and all
associated pleadings. We conclude that there is insufﬁ}cient
reason to reject or investigate these rates at this time.-

70. Sprint argues that Bell Atlantic, BellSouth and NYNEX
have revised their access tariffs to eliminate bundled feature
groups. Sprint asserts that, the Commission's April 14, 1993 order
on reconsideration ‘in the ONA proceeq}?g mandated continued
availability of bundled feature groups. Accordingly, Sprint
contends, these LECs should revise their proposed tariffs to
reinstate all terms and conditions relating to the provision and
uge of bundled feature group arrangements. '

71. As Sprint observes, the Commission has reinstated feature
groups by its April 14 order. Subsequently, the carriers have
complied with that Order. Accordingly, we dismiss this aspect of
Sprint's petition as moot. :

III. TIER 2 CARRIERS
A. Increases in Local Switching Rates for Certain Tier 2
Local Exchange Carriers

72. AT&T argues that the Traffic Sensitive rates filed by 23

"LECS Rggsuant to Section 61.39 or Section 61.38 of the Commission's

Rules are excessive, resulting in aggregate rate increases of

113 47 C.F.R. § 1.773(a) (1) (iv}; Bee algo LEQ_EILQ!_EQQ_Q_QEI 5 FCC Rcd
at 6822 (para 293).

114 We note, however, that we are already inquiring into whether we should
promulgate guldelxnea requiring cost justification of any subset of LEC volume
and term discounts. Expanded Interconnection with Local Telephone Company
Facilities, CC Docket No. 91-141, Amendment of the Part 69 Allocation of General
Support Facility Costs, CC Docket No. 92-222, Report and Order and Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking, 7 FCC Rcd 7369 (1992). These rates will be subject to the
outcome of that inquiry. ' : .

115 Sprint Petition at 6, citing Amendments of Part 69 of the Commission's
rules Relating to the Creation of Access Charge Subelements for Open Network
Architecture, CC Docket No. 89-79, ini an Order on

Recongideration, FCC 93-190, released Apr. 14, 1993.

116 47 c.F.R. §§ 61.38 and 61.39.

26




$4,747,965.117 AT&T contends that each of these LECS has filed
local switching rate increases for 1993 that are more than 10
percent greater than their 1992 rates, with certain increases as
high as 134.32 percent (Merchants and Farmers) and 139.13 percent
(Bloomingdale) . The average rate increase for these LECs,
according to AT&T, is 38.91 percent, and the weighted average rate
increase is 22.93 percent.  AT&T argues that these rates appear on
their Qﬂse to be excessive when compared with overall industry
trends.

73. The LECs filing pursuant to Sifgion 61.39 respond that
Section 1.773 of the Commission's Rules deems the rates prima
facie lawful and not subject to suspension unless the petition
shows that. the cost and demand studies_ were not provided to an
interested party upon reasonable request. 20 gikhart further argues
that suspension of the small company access tariffs would be
contrary to the Commission's goal of rate neutrality. Elkhart
contends that revisions suggested by AT&T would be based on a
combination of historical and prospective data. Elkhart argues
that since the principle of rate neutrality is based in the
calculation of rates gging historical data, the results would
violate that principle. ,

74. We have reviewed the LEC transmittals that were
petitioned by AT&T and all associated pleadings. We conclude that
the filings are not patently unlawful so as to warrant rejection.
We . also conclude that no question has been presented that warrants
investigation at this time.

B. itd . R ing Ex

5. Citizens:Utilities Telephone of Arizona filed rates based
on prospective cost data pursuant to Section 61.38 of the

117  ATeT Petition at App. H; listing the following LECs: Ayershire, Bay
Springs, Bloomindale, Bourbeuse, Coastal Utilities, C-R Telephone, East
Ascension, El Paso, Elkhart, Fidelity, Granite State, Gridley, Hargray, Leaf
River, Merchants and Farmer, Millington, Northwest, Odin, Pineland, Sierra,
Southeast, United Telephone Association, and Warwick Valley.

118 AT&T notes that it has requested and reviewed the cost support for
these rates and concluded that the cost support does not demonstrate any
justification for the rate increases.

119 47 c.F.R. § 1.773(a) (1) (iid) .

120 See e.g., Coastal Utilities, et al. Reply at 2; GVNW Reply at 1-2;
Elkhart et al. Reply at 1-2.

121 Elkhart Reply at 7.

27



]

Commission's rules.}?? AT&T argues that Citizens appears to have
projected growth rates for total company opérating expenses which
far exceed Citizens' historical trends. Specifically, AT&T
contends that Citizens has projected growth in certain expense
categories from historical to, the prospective period at rates
between 10 and 55 percent. These growth rates, AT&T contends, are
significantly higher than Citizens' projected overall 6.45 percent
growth in central office equipment investment during the same
period. Finally, AT&T asserts that nothing in Citizens' workpapers
offers a satisfactory explanation or justification for these
increases. AT&T asks that the. Commlssigg enter a one day
suspension and investigate Citizens' rates.

76. Citizens replies that AT&T provides no evidence that its
expenses are unwarranted or that they do not serve the public
interest. Citizens further ardgues that AT&T provides no evidence
that current expenses are excessive, that the historical average
is appropriate today, or that the historical rat%g of expenses to
invegtment is relevant for .ratemaking purposes.

77. We have ﬁFviewed Citizen's transmittal and all
associated pleadings. We conclude that no question has been
presented that warrants investigation at this time.

78. Anchorage filed rates based on pmospec&ige cost data
pursuant to Section 61.38 of the Commission's rules. AT&T argues
that Anchorage has shown a test period demand amount of 19,299,100
queries for 800 query service. AT&T asserts that this amount
appears to be .incorrect and that Anchorage has understated its
demand by using historical 1992 demand instead of forecasting
demand. AT&T also argues.that Anchorage has forecasted its total
traffic sensitive minutes to increase at an annualized rate of 7.85
percent throughout the test period. AT&T contends that a proper
calculation will result in a reduction of Anchorage 5 access
charges for 800 query service of approxlmately $55, 000.

122 .7 c.F.R. § 61.38.

123 prer Petition at App. I.

124 citizens Reply at 2.

125 See algo Letter to the Secretary Supplementing Citizens' 1993 Annual
Access Filing, June 7, 1993.

126 49 c.F.R. § 61.38.

127 ATsT Petition at App. J.

28

i



'79. . Anchorage agrees with AT&T that its pro;ected demand for
800 query service should be increased by using a projected
annualized growth rate of 7.85 percent. However, Anchorage also
argues that its revenue requirement must also be 1nc§§ised to
reflect additional costs from serving the higher demand.

80. We conclude that AT&T has raised sufficient question as
to the correctness of = Anchorage's cost support to warrant
1nvestlgat:10n. We therefore suspend Anchorage 8 tariff for one day
and incorporate the 800 services portlon of Anchorage s transmittal
1ntolﬁpe Commission's current investigation in CC Docket No. 93-
129. We also impose an accounting order upon Anchorage.

D. Anchorage Traffic Sensitive Rates

81. .GCI addresses several isgues concernlng Anchqrage s
traffic sensitive rates and asks that the Commission suspend and
investigate the transmittal. First GCI contests Anchorage's
directory assistance service charge. GCI argues that, when
compared to Anchorage's revenue requirement filed with NECA for the
NECA 1992 dlrectory' assistance rass Anchorage's 1993 .revenue
requirement is ‘43 percent higher. Concerning its directory
assistance rates, Anchorage sta}es that it will amend its rate to
reflect errors alleged by GCI .

82. Second, GCI states that Anchorage's cost study for this
tariff includes tandem switching costs. GCI argues that Anchorage
has never reflected tandem switching costs in its prior cost
studies and includes no allocatlon to local service GCI asks that
Anchorage explain the investment, associated . traffic studiés
underlying the allocation factors, and prov:u‘ﬁ network " diagrams to
asgist in an analysls of this new investment. >* Anchorage asserts
that_its tandem equlpment investment allocation factor is intended
to reflect a portion of the switch it needs to terminate GCI's
Feature Group B traffic and thﬁ& this ' is the first tlme "such
allocation has been appropriate.

128 Anchorage Reply at 5.

125 Bell Operating Companies' Tariff for the 800 Service Management System
and 800 Data Base Access Tariffs, 8 FCC Rcd 3242 (Com. Car. Bur., Apr. 28, 1993) .

130 GCI Petition at 3-4.

131 Anchorage Reply at 2.

132 GCI Petition at 4-5.

133 Anchorage Reply at 3.

29



83. GCI next argues that it is impossible to determine
whether Anchorage's claimed investmen& }n'fiber optic and circuit
equipment has been properly assigned. 3 Anchorage contends that
all fiber optic costs are covered through a lease arrangemert with
Alasco%s Inc. pursuant to an Alaska Public Utllities Conmisszton
order '

84. GCI also argues that )Anchorage's 800 database gquery
charge %mproperly included local switching and local transport
costs. Anchorage asserts that its 800 database query ;;te is
developed in accordance with Commission orders and rules.

85. Lastly, GCI asserts that Anchorage offers 19.2 Kbps and
64 Kbps 3131gh capacity services which it has not included in its
tariff. Anchorage states that the 19.2 and 64 Kbps services
received by GCI are multiplexed from An sgorage's tariffed 1.544
Mpbs, either by GCI or by its customers. .

86. 'We have reviewed Anchorage Transmittal No. 64, GCI's
petition and related pleadings. We conclude that, except for.the
800 gervice issue addressed in the previous section, no guestion
has been presented that warrants investigation at this time.

E. ALLTEL Minutes of Use Forecast

87. ALLTEL filed prospectiv cost data pursuant to Section
61.38 of the Commission's rules.'*® ATsT states that ALLTEL has
reduced its traffic sensitive minutes of use forecast from its
baseline due to the anticipated closing of Chanute Air Force Base.
AT&T 'argués that ALLTEL has not provided evidence that traffic will
decline by the full 14.7 percent as projected. AT&T contends that
it is more likely that air force base operations will be phased out
gradually over time. AT&T further asserts that it is possible that
the traffic will actualix increase due to activities associated
with the base's closing. : ,

134 GCI Petition at 5.

135 Anchorage Reply at 3-4.

136 Gcr petition at 5-6.

137 Anchorage Reply at 5-6.

138 GCI Petition at 6.

139 Anchorage Reply at 6.

140 49 Cc.F.R. § 61.38.

141 aper Petition at App. K.

30




88. ALLTEL responds that AT&T's arguments are speculative and
are undermined by facts filed with its tariff. ALLTEL argues that
it received confirmation from the Air Force that the final closing
of the base will take place on September 30, 1993, concluding the
phase-out of operations which began in January of 1993. ALLTEL
contends that it did not reflect the phase-down in minutes of use
until after the September 30th closing date. Finally ALLTEL argyes
that its forecast of demand impact is, therefore, conservative.

89. We have reviewed ALLTEL's transmittal and all related
pleadings. We conclude that there is nothing patently unlawful so
as to warrant rejection, and that no question has been presented
that warrants investigation at this time.

F. Rogeville Cash Working Capital
90. Roseville filed rates based on prospective f&Ft data
pursuant to Section 61.38 of the Commission's rules. AT&T

asserts that Roseville overstated its cash worﬁi?g capital (CWC)
requirement by approximately $1.2 million. Roseville's
requirement amounts to 76 net days of working capital according to
AT&T. AT&T asserts that the average number of days of 10 LECs
similarly situated to Roseville is 20 days, ranging from 17 days
to 39 days. AT&T therefore requests that the Commission direct
Roseville to justify its use of an extraordinary number of days or
to use no more than the average numbe{;of days of the comparable-
sized LECs as a reasonable surrogate. 5

91. Roseville responds that AT&T's computation is based on
incorrect assumptions and that a corrected AT&T analysis yields 59
days of working capital requirement. Roseville states that its
results are based on a study and are thus, more accurate than
calculations using standard assumptions as permitted by the
Commission's rules. Roseville further asserts that AT&T failed to
demonstrate that Roseville's transmittal is prima facie unlawful
and that th? petition fails to raise significant questions of
lawfulness. 48

142 ALLTEL Reply at 2-4.
143 49 Cc.F.R. § 61.38.
144

CWC is the amount of investor-supplied funds used to pay operating
expenses that are incurred in providing service prior to the receipt of revenues.
CWC is generally computed by determining the revenue lag.

145 AT&T petition at App. L.

146 Roseville Reply at 2-6.

31



92. Pursuant to Section 204(a) of the Communications Act and
Section 0.291 of the Commission's rules, we conclude that an
investigation of the proposed tariff changes concerning Roseville's
calculations related to its cash working capital is warranted.
Therefore, we are suspending rates for one day, imposing an
accounting order, and initiating an investigation. We designate
issues for investigation in Section VI of this Order. A

G. NECA's T itiv

93. AT&T and MCI filed petitions against the National
Exchange Carrier Association's (NECA's) Traffic Sensitive rates.
AT&T argues that the NECA rates appear to overstate tq§7average
schedule settlement projections for the test period. AT&T
asserts that there is a $62.7 million discrepancy between the
forecasted average schedule settlement amounts for the tﬁﬁ%ff year
and NECA's December 31, 1992 average schedule filing. AT&T
further contends that NECA has not included overall Traffic
Sensitive rate reductions to account for overearnings in 1992, and
alleges Eagt NECA has overstated the amount of its "earnings
erosion."

94. MCI asserts that NECA has provided insufficient
information to determine whether NECA used proper DEM factors. MCI
argues tha§5§his may result in unwarranted Traffic Sensitive rate
increases. Both MCI and AT&T seek suspension and investigation
of NECA's Traffic Sensitive rates.

95. NECA argues that it has correctly forecasted its average
schedule company settlements. NECA contends that AT&T's analysis
incorrectly applies an annual growth rate to baseline data and
fails to include the impact of several average schedule formulas
that are based on demand units other than minutes. NECA further
argues that in its annual filing, prior year cost of service and
test-period average'schedule settlement projections use historical
trends to estimate both anticipated changes to pooling data and the

impact of the proposed schedule revisions. AT&T has, NECA
147  ATeT Petition at 30-31.
148 Id. at 31.

14? "Earnings erosion" occurs as a result of NECA permitting carriers to
true-up their settlement amounts with the pool for up to two years. Since these
costs tend to rise, earnings are diminished or eroded over time. Id. at 33 and
App. D-2; MCI Petition at 30-32.

150 Mcr petition at 30-32.

32



contends, based its analgg}s on the projection of a single month's
data to the test period.

96. Concerning "earnings erosion" in the development of
‘Traffic Sensitive rates, NECA contends that AT&T's and MCI's
arguments fail to consider the impact of three important factors:
(1) that NECA voluntarily reduced its current test-period Traffic
Sensitive rates on February 1, 1993; (2) that the pool composition
for the test period is significantly different from the 1992 pool
composition; and (3) that the parties rely on prellmlnary data.
NECA states that while it has made substantial improvement in
reduc1ng earnings erosion to the level displayed for 1991, and is
continuing to do 8o, further progress will be d1ff1cult to
accomplish due to the volatility in small company cost trfﬁgs,
combined with implementation of infrastructure enhancements.

97. Finally, NECA responds to MCI's contention that a large
part of the annualized Traffic Sensitive revenue requirement is
attributed to the DEM transition. NECA contends that the growth
rate of its Traffic Sensitive switched access revenue requirement
due to the DEM transition is reasonable and consistent with
industry trends. NECA argues that the annual growth in its Traffic
Sensitive switched access pool revenue requirement is I%gs than the
projected growth attributable to NECA companies' DEM.

98. We have examined the issues raised in the petitions
regarding NECA's Traffic Sensitive rates and calculation, as well
as the filing and supporting documentation. We conclude that an
investigation is not warranted at this time.

IV. UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND AND LIFELINE

99. On May 17, 1993, NECA filed tariff revisions to decrease
its Universal Service Fund (USF) charge from $.4604 to $.4561, and
to 1ncrease the Lifeline Assistance (LA) charge from $.0777 to
$.0809.%% The tariff is scheduled to become effective on July 1,
1993. Petitions to suspend and investigate NECA ggansmittal No.
556 were filed by MCI and Sprint on June 1, 1993.1

151 NECA Reply at 4-5.

152 14, at 7-10.
153 14. at 10-12.

154 National Exchange Carrier Association, Tariff F.C.C. No. 5, Transmittal
No. 556, filed May 17, 1993,

155 Sprint asks that the NECA filing be suspended for one day and that the
transmittal be incorporated into the Commission's current investigation of NECA

USF/LA tariff provisions in CC Docket 93-123.

33



100. Sprint argues that the rates are based on revenue
requirement ?stimates which are excessive and insufficiently
documented.® Sprint asserts that NECA has failed to provide
adequate - justification for the increases in USF/LA revenue
requirements: the difference between prior projections and actual
assistance provided, or fund resizing; the "quarterly update and
other adjhﬁpments;" and the estimated increase in administrative
expenses . MCI argues that the level of increase in the USF
revenue requiggment is unwarranted because the phase in of the USF
is complete.

101. NECA responds that neither MCI nor Sprint has raised

sufficient questions of lawfulness to warrant investigation of
Transmittal 556. NECA asserts that its resizing adjustments of USF
and of LA are consistent with Commission rules. NECA also contends
that it calculated its expenses in ? reasonable manner and
consistent with the Commission's rules.®?

102. We conclude that sufficient question as to NECA's
justification for its USF/LA rate changes have been raised to
warrant investigation. We also find that these issues are
sufficiently similar to those in our current investigation of
NECA's USF/LA rate changes, that administrative convenience permits
adding this transmittal to that investigation. We therefore
suspend NECA's Transmittal 556 for one day and incorporate that
transmittal into the Commission’'s curreq& investigation of NECA
USF/LA provision in CC Docket No. 93-123. 0 The accounting order
imposed in CC Docket No. 93-123 also applies to this transmittal.

V. GENERAL SUPPORT FACILITIES (GSF) COSTS
103. On May 19, 1993, the Commission released an Order

adopting rule modifications to correct the misallocation of GSF
investment and related expenses among the Part 69 cost categories

156 Sprint Petition at 1.

157 14. at 1-3.

158 1d.
159
NECA Reply (Tr. 556) at 3-7.
160 National Exchange Carrier Association, Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. NO.
5, Universal Service Fund and Lifeline Assistance Rates, Order, 8 FCC Rcd 922
(Com. Car. Bur. 1993); Order Designating Issues for Investigation, 8 FCC Rcd 2930
(Com. Car. Bur. 1993).

34



for LECs.'®! The Order directed LECS to file compliancektariffs,
on not less than 14-days' notice, to be effective July 1, 1993.

104. These tariffs were filed June 17, 1993. Petitions, if
any, will be due virtually at the same time this Order is released.
Therefore, because of the limited time within which to conduct a
necessary review of issues concerning the GSF filings and in an
abundance of caution, we conclude that an investigation 1is
warranted to determine whether these filings comply with the
Commission's GSF Order. Accordingly, in this Order we suspend
those tariffs filed pursuant to the GSF Qrder for one day and
impose an accounti&g order. The issues are designated in Section
VI of this Order.

VI. ISSUES DESIGNATED FOR INVESTIGATION

105. We hereby designate the following issues for
investigation:

1. Have the LECs borne their burden of demonstrating that
implementing SFAS-106 results in an exogenous cost change for
the TBO amounts under the Commission's price cap rules?

We direct the LECs to provide evidence of and describe
the ranges of data on the age of the workforce, the ages
at which employees will retire, and the length of service
of retirees, presented by their actuaries and used by the
companies to compute OPEB amounts claimed in the annual
access transmittals.

We direct the LECs to provide pertinent sections of their
employee handbooks, contracts with unions, and other
items that include statements to the employees concerning
the company's ability to modify its post-employment
benefits package.

2. How should price cap LECs reflect amounts from prior year
sharing or low-end adjustments in computing their rates of
return for the current year's sharing and low-end adjustments
to price cap indices?

161 Amendment of the Part 69 Allocation of General Support Facility Costs,
CC Docket No. 92-222, FCC 93-238, released May 19, 1993 (GSF Order).

162 The analysis of price cap indices in Appendix C does not reflect the
GSF reallocations. An analysis reflecting the GSF reallocation is available in
hard copy or computer disk from the Commission's commercial contractor,
International Transcription Services, Room 246, 1919 M Street, N.W., Washington,
D.C. 20554.

35



3. Does US West's filing, claiming a change in a DEM
allocator as exogenous, comply with Section 61.45(d)?

4. Should Bell Atlantic be permitted to exclude end user
charge revenuee from the common line basket for the purposes
of computing sharing obligations? ,

5. Have Bell Atlantic and SNET correctly calculated the "g"
factor? Parties addressing this issue should discuss whether

the fact that revenues in the PCI calculation are viewed over:

an entire year requires that other factors in the PCI formula
be treated consistently. Responsive parties should also
address whether an average line count should apply to both the
base year, and the base year minus one.

4
6. Have the LECs properly reallocated GSF costs in accordance

with the GSF Order?

7. To what category or categories should the LIDB per query
charges be assigned?

8. Has Roseville met its burden of justifying its cash
working capital requirement and underlying study in support
of its annual access rates?

106. This investigation will be conducted as a notice and
commeni:ssproceeding pursuant to Section 1.411 of the Commissions
Rules. CC Docket No. 93 - 193 has been assigned for this
purpose. The carriers listed in Appendix B to this Order are
designated as parties. These parties shall file their direct cases
no later than July 27, 1993. The direct cases must present the
parties' positions with respect to the issues described in this
Order. Pleadings responding to the direct cases may be filed no
later than August 10, 1993, and must be captioned "Opposition to
Direct Case" or "Comments on Direct Case." Parties may each file
a "rebuttal" to oppositions or comments no later than August 24,

1993,

107. An original and seven copies of all pleadings must be
filed with the Secretary of the Commission. In addition, one copy
must be delivered to the Commission's commercial copying firm, ITS,
Room 246, 1919 M St., N.W., Washington, D.C. 20554. Members of the
general public who wish to express their views in an informal
manner regarding the issues in this investigation may do so by
submitting one copy of their comments to the Secretary, Federal
Communications Commission, 1919 M Street, N.W., Washington, D.C.

20554. Such comments must specify the docket number of this
investigation.
163

47 C.F.R. § 1.411.

36



the Gommission. In reaching a decision, the Commission will take
into account information and ideas not contained in pleadings,
provided that such information or a wr1t1ng containing the nature
and source of such information is placed in the publlc file, and
provided that the fact of reliance on such information is noted in
the Order.

108. %?l relevant and timely pleadings will be considered by

109. Ex parte contacts (i.e,, written or oral communications
which address the procedural or substantive merits of the
proceeding and which are directed to any member, officer, or
employee of the Commission who may reasonably be expected to be
involved in the decisional process in this proceedlng) are
permitted in this proceeding until a publlc notice of scheduled
Commission consideration of a final Order is released and after the
final Order itself is issued. Written ex parte contacts must be
filed on the day submitted with the Secretary and Cammission
employees receiving each presentation. For other requlremegﬁﬁ
generally Section 1.1200 et geq. of the Commissions rules.

110. The investigation established in this Order has been
analyzed with respect to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980 and
found to contain no new or modified form, information collection,
or recordkeeping, labeling, disclosure or otheE fecord retention
requirements as contemplated under the statute. '

VII. ORDERING CLAUSES

111. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to Section
204 (a) of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 204(a), and
Section 0.291 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 0.291, the
rates specified in Sections II.A., II.B.1., II.B.4., II.C., II.F.,
IT.G., III.C., III.F., IV, and V, gupra, ARE SUSPENDED for one day
from the current effective date and an investigation of those rates
is instituted. The local exchange carriers affected SHALL FILE a
supplement reflecting this suspension no later than June 29, 1993,
to be effective July 1, 1993.

112. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to Sections 4 (i),
4(j), and 204(a) of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §§
154(i), 154(j), 204(a), the local exchange carriers listed in
Appendix B SHALL RESPOND to the issues designated in Section VI,
supra, no later than July 27, 1993. Interested parties may file
pleadings responding to the direct case no later than August 10,
1993, and the local exchange carriers may file a rebuttal no later
than August 24, 1993.

164 gee 47 C.F.R. § 1.1200 et seq.

165 gee 44 U.S.C. § 3502(4) (A).

37



113. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to Sections 4 (i) and
204 (a) of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §§ 154(i),
204 (a), and Section 0.291 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §
0.291, the local exchange carriers that filed 1993 annual access
rates specified in Sections II.A., II.B.l1., II.B.4., II.C., II.F.,
I1.6., II1I1.C., III.F., IV, and V, gsupra, SHALL KEEP ACCURATE
ACCOUNT of all amounts received that are associated with the rates
that are the subject of this investigation.

114. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to Section 204 (a) of
the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 204(a), and Section
0.291 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 0.291, the tariff
revisions filed by the Anchorage Telephone Utility, and any other
local exchange carrier that included new or changed 800 service
rates in its 1993 annual access filings, are subject to the
investigation of 800 service rates instituted in CC Docket No. 93-
129. Anchorage Telephone Utility SHALL FILE a supplement
reflecting this suspension no later than June 29, 1993, to be
effective July 1, 1993.

115. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to Sections 4 (i) and
204 (a) of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §§ 154 (i),
204 (a), and Section 0.291 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §
0.291, the Anchorage Telephone Utility, and any other local
exchange carrier that included new or changed 800 service rates in
tvs 1993 annual access filings, SHALL KEEP ACCURATE ACCOUNT of all
amounts received that are associated with the rates that are the
subject to the investigation in CC Docket No. 93-129.

116. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to Section 204{(a) of
the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 204(a), and Section
0.291 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 0.291, the tariff
revisions filed by the National Exchange Carrier Association,
Transmittal No. 556, are subject to the investigation Universal
Service Fund and Lifeline Assistance rates instituted in CC Docket
No. 93-123. The National Exchange Carrier Association SHALL FILE
a supplement reflecting this suspension no later than June 29,
1993, to be effective July 1, 1993.

117. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to Sections 4 (i) and
204 (a) of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §§ 154(i),
204 (a), and Section 0.291 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §
0.291, the National Exchange Carrier Association SHALL KEEP
ACCURATE ACCOUNT of all amounts received that are associated with
the rates that are the subject to the investigation in CC Docket
No. 93-123.

118. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to Sections 4(i) and
204 (a) of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §§ 154 (i),
204 (a), and Section 0.291 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §
0.291, the local exchange carriers, as listed in Appendix B, that
filed 1993 annual access rates SHALL KEEP ACCURATE ACCOUNT of all

38



amounts received that are associated with the rates that are the
subject of this investigation.

119. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the petitions to suspend and
investigate or to reject the Annual 1993 Access Tariff filings ARE
GRANTED to the extent indicated herein and otherwise ARE DENIED.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

bgeidien 6. Havds

Kathleen B. Levitz
Acting Chief
Common Carrier Bureau

39



. ad

APPENDIX A
Petitions

The following parties filed petltlons against the 1993 Annual
Access Tariff Filings. The names in parentheses 'are used for these

parties throughout the Order.

Ad Hoc Telecommunications Users Committee (Ad Hoc)
American Telephone and Telegraph Company (AT&T)

General Communication, Inc. (GCI) :

MCI Telecommunications Corporation. (MCI)

Metropolitan Fiber Systems, Inc. (MFS) : ‘
Sprint Communications Company Limited Partnership (Sprint)
Williams Telecommunication Group, Inc. (Wiltel)

Repliesg
The following parties filed replies to the petitions:

ALLTEL Telephone System (ALLTEL)

Anchorage Telephone Utility (Anchorage)

Bay Springs Telephone Company, Inc. (Bay Springs
Bell Atlantic Telephone Companies (Bell Atlantic)
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (BellSouth)
Centel Telephone Companies (Centel)

Chicamauga Telephone Corporation (Chicamauga)
Chillicothe Telephone Company (Chillicothe)
Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company (Cincinnati Bell)
Citizens Telephone Companies (Citizens)

Coastal Utilities, Inc. (Coastal)1

Elkhart Telephone Company (Elkhart)'?

)1'1‘

GTE Telephone Operating Companies and GTE System Telephone

Companies (GTE)
GVNW, Inc./Management (GVNW)
Hargray Telephone Company, Inc.
Lincoln Telephone Company (Lincolnl
Millington Telephone Company, Inc.
National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA)
NYNEX Telephone Companies (NYNEX)
Pacific Bell (Pacific)
Pineland Telephone Cooperative, Inc.
Rochester Telephone Corporation (Rochester)
Roseville Telephone Company (Roseville)
Southeast Telephone Company of Wisconsin, Inc.
Southern New England Telephone Company (SNET)
Southwestern Bell Telephone Compan¥ (Southwestern)
United Telephone Association, Inc.
US West Communications, Inc. (US West)

t

t

t

' Filed replies jointly {(Coastal et. al.)

' Filed replies jointly (Elkhart et. al.)

40



APPENDIX B
List of Parties to Investigation

Ameritech Operating Companies
Anchorage Telephone Utility

Bell Atlantic Telephone Companies
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
Centel Telephone Companies

GTE Telephone Operating Companies
GTE System Telephone Companies
Lincoln Telephone Company

Nevada Bell

NYNEX Telephone Companies

Pacific Bell

Rochester Telephone Corporation
Roseville Telephone Company
Southern New England Telephone Company
United Telephone System

US West Communications, Inc.

41



APPENDIX C
Analysis of Price Cap Indexes

These charts show the indexes in the April 2, 1993 filings. Charts that show
revisions, including the effects of re-allocahgoar:neral Support Facility costs,
are available in hardcopy or computer format the Commission’s commercial
contractor, international Transcription Service, 1919 M Street, NW., or the
Common Carrier Bureau, Tariff Division.



T s e e TRAET
| omomowmomomow o
J B R Mo oW gy W
Sl oaomom o omow

all il

illn

i’lvrszg aauigal i ,Egl !l§§§ sa

1 il

| $5398 sua3e 25888 SUS3IS SBEBR KRRIR RRRR 4

| af "%® <veerceo-gnzue 228 &NRIANR RERARS 93388 53893 I

I EE N ARRRE IR A L CERRRERNE, §ﬂ

{ gg § | 388 883 &3y a8 g8
LR s g83¢ 28

8 | : g8 s88 833 &3
3 83¢ 8
s §33 3

e S

1y i ﬁ’ 333 i
I o

8 g8 l’ pkt
!¢ugg§§;¢§z§ PETTHIT




02
088300

[ 41¥1

osve

"

e

o idd
orzor u‘u;

SLBOTIY “ LINNTIL
g 1% )

'un'
0000~ ~ 2600r  FeoOi
214900 080000

080000

o90'eEe

o0'cee

£95'208

)

"%

. = e mu

o8

()
'

on'sd

9139

00200

002200

00200

0000~ esOLl ¥
0000~ 6C10F - ‘9LI0S

180000- L12000

0000~ Zv'ie
© 0000
0000
0000
200000

o 0000~ W

NDT

]
.

L J

»

[ 3

.

.

.

-

.

-

-

.

-

-

.

.

.

.

.

.

.
.

MO
MO

| 1 £06)

ﬁll!::‘.‘:ﬂ# 8“83“ auu 3288“ lltﬂt SEER2 ltt‘f a .
S ~~§5“i 3 !iﬁt 36 u?hm!.ﬁggi ig |
Lo f i ['Eiﬂ ﬁigf !;*; i 'ﬁ:‘é-' :

100}

$108 S1T0)
1 74138 1 73138
"W
o026
(1) ]
w'Le
' es
i
1998
"""
.
L1

0000
0000~ 10943
0000
0000
0000
0000
<

- 0800
0000
0000
-
0000

i " eeees ssese seses sErss e vesr e

B ]



D4 SROTY WV O30 "
« 0000 )] e ©Od §1 o .
.= 000D~  19CS 19ce v sL 2y
, SAREUSS IS4 1910)
Lspunog O S 004 i
. Lepunog MO 8 531 ov
UDd MO 1Y 004 ©8 -« 0000 ues ue M0 98 o
UOd Y VO3 28 « 0000 18 (18 Wi nddn 8S o*©
% -3 Od Whsgimann 19 « 0000 z=ee s 8¢ pesodoyy e
cros cros W ohmyamany 09 s8eg T} 006
|||||||| FONVHIGUIINI Lepunog N0 WS 203 (]
. L9punog 1O 198 031 se
UDd AW idY 904 e « 0000 oo0s o008 W] MO0 S "
L0d SOy WY 931 oL . 0000 8101} [ 18 .1} ) nddn 9e ce
aL'68 sLe8 ©Od Moedg u « 0000— €601 £8001 198 pesodoy e
2026 00’28 4V mpedy oL UORBULIONY
98000y maedy 9104 L9punog N0 98 903 \c
{Epunog WO 98 004 s . LOpUnag IO 198 03 oc
LApUnog YO 88 931 v . 0000 1909 1908 AN SO 98 4
INON 000 W) 00 88 (7] . 0000 0008 e0'es gun »ddn (@S 82
INON 000 e mddn :98 7] e 0000- 1900 1908 a8 pesadoy 1
INON 000 e pesodoy 82 wodmmi) 1007
PUSGIDI . L3puneg MO 98 203 oz
M0 98 954 oL . Lpuneg PO 198 O <z
&m0 |e 031 o « 000D "8 TV ] T M0 S "2
1S9 (13 ] L 3 F g F ] » « 0000 0820901 19T0W0L ) addn 29 2z
ce'e se'L6 nydih .| F) e« O000— OB0L OWL0L e sesedey =z
T size e pessdey ”» Guppumg moo1 12
ooy | — IALINDS DI IVHiL
S0 PN—-9 204 [ ]
U0 PR 031 ”"” « 0000 198 e Od pesodoyd 02
Ires wze Ll 3 ] - ] 198200 . 5 e
1201 "ool - dn mpw-ang 20 e 000000 000100 000100 oy VOWSUBD 8
sc98 3 mpw-—-qng doig e » 000000— ©8CI00 SOCI00 - VO W ey L1
a8 |} ———————memea FINIT NOWINDD
RO PU-GNg 304 o
MO Pu—-Gng 031 (] (118 711 NONIVOXE WIOL 9%
(13"} es Ll a2 ) ” el SWNOWONE 40 WIOL S
" o N wew-ons 18 [ %1 _ HIHIO ¥
vy (¥ WPW—-qng doig " 00’119 rOVONS MOVONRVHS €I
: \90 osles Qv ONS MOVONIMVHS NOBAY 23
[ ] wo'ves MOVONI NOTONMYHE WAONSY 11
APURER YO IS 303 oS 0e'se ol o
LIpUnEg WO W8 ON 1] o'y o e
29101 101 b _aF k3 ] os vy e
;T ;UL oy mdin @ 2 @rne MGt 2
Y0901 0904 D6 possden] s wLI88 L 17, TR
OOPIA ¥ oY (0e0'98) B s
LSpunog mo s 004 oS (e00'L9 S ¥
L3pUnog 10 198 O o -—~—(2,000) SIONVHO SNONIDOXI
1608 ts08 Y 200108 o
152 18¢ 15211 ) addn 08 & 00600 \mx ¢
SYTol SYToL 8 pevodod o 006500 MRS DX 2
©OL ‘AN OA 910000 MdND 3
||||||||||||| WIOAdS e e~ ~ 3N
DRy weq 904 231 # e weq LRy on ]
Ui MOIASY M) CoBL

186 Awwg Oumy




1983 Teil-Roview Man
¢ , LEC FCC___Dwta Fiap | ¢ LEC _ FCC__ Osa Fug |
GENEML - - = — e e - SPECIAL - -
1 GNPP g 0.03018 - VAMEL.Te - .
2 XtorCL 78:and 8P 0.03300 | f ] 101.07 101.07 ac00 . *
3 Xiorix 00300 47 - Sl UpperLimi 102.31 10331  -0000 *
e P wes Limk - 92.47 047 0000 °
- EXOGENOUS CHANGES (000's)- » LEC S5t Cat Bounde? : : .
4 SPF o $10,831) 50 FCC 881 Out Bounds? o
S DEM - #4502 Audio & Vitso :
s Lwe “$$1,615) §1 polind 8 104.82 104.52 -0000 *
7 oW 3330 52 SBr: Upper Limk 104.05 10408 0000 °
8 RDA ) 53 S8 Lower Limkt 4.0 468 0000 *
9 EDY $5,124 54 LEC 85t Oxt Baunde? .
10 @C 0,734 ] FOC O Out Bounds? *
11 REMOVAL SHARINGA.OW END ADJ arers) HiCsp
12 REVBION SHARINGA.OW END ADJ $10.974) [ ] :
13 SHARINGA.OW ENDADJ 61,712 86 Prap Sub—inciax 082 .82 0000 *
14 OTHER $9,165 s7 Sub—index Up Lim 20.11 2014 -0000 *
15  TOTAL OF NOMUOUALS $83.719) 58 Sub—index Low Lim 81.53 8133 0000 °
16 TOTAL EXOGENOUS (383,719) 50 LEC Sub-ind O\? .
0 FCC Sub~ing Out? .
COMMON LINE-— - ——~————— ——— 083
17 Term Prom CCL Rate 000856 0.00658 -0.00002 * 61 Sub—index 85.01 88.01 -0.000 *
18 Orig Aem CQL Rabe 000856 0.00858 -0.00002 * 62 Sub~index Up Lim 2.6 %”e -0000 *
19 9 0.04454 ] Sub~index Low Lim 83.80 8380 0000 *
20  Propoesd PCi 90.45 9045  -0000 * o4 LEC ub—ind Out? *
5 FCC Sib—int O? .
TRAFFIC SENSITIVE- -~ —~ = ——~— Total HICep
21 Loosd o8 ol 778 e7.78 -0000 *
2 ropessd 108.94 10684  -0000 ° o7 S@: Uppet Limit 02 832 -0000 *
2 S8S: Upper Limk 107.5543  107.5538 0.001 - 7] S8 Lowar Limit 04.43 8443 0000 °
24 S85: Lower Limi 97.31 97.31 0000 * 0 LEC Ol Out? .
25 LEC 0l Out Baunde? - 70 FOC s OW? .
2 FOC 8 Out Bounds? . Widsbentt
" Locel Tranaport 4] Propossd 881 000 NONE 0000 *
27 on 82.73 8273 —0000 * 72 S8 Upper Limit 000 NONE 0000 *
20 S8 Upper Limk 90.10 90.10 0000 * 73 SB1: Lower Limit Q00 NONE 0000 *
-] S81: Lower Limit 81.52 81.52 0000 * 74 LEC 881 Out Bounds? ¢
30 LEC 88! Qut Bounde? . b4 FOC 881 Out Bounds? ’
31 FCC 88 Out Bounds? . Total Special Access
information 76 Spechl AP 93.37 837 -0000 *
32 Froposad S81 9251 92.51 -0.000 * ” Spechl PCY 0377 837 0000 *
2 88): Upper Limik 93.99 $3.90 0000 * 70 LEC AP! Above PCI? .
7 S81: Lower Limk 85.04 85.04 0000 * e FOC AP\ Above PCI? *
as LEC 881 Out Bounds? .
3% FCC 881 Ot Bowunie? . INTEREXCHANGE ~ — — — = ——~
900 Data Base 80  inserenchenge APy 98.28 90.25 0000 °
a7 beed 881 100.09 100.00 0000 HIGH 81 ; o~ | 96.28 %28 -0000 °
s S8t Upper Limd 101.70 101.70 0.001 . 82 LEC AM Above PCI? ¢
a9 S8¢: Lower Limkt 0201 92.01 0.000 . 83 FCC APt Abave PCI? ¢
40 LEC 8Bi Out Bounda? .
a“ FCC 881 Out Bounds? *
Total Wafic Senslive
42 TS APt 96.40 96.40 0.001 .
X ] T8 PCI 96.40 968.40 0000 *
4“ LEC AP Above PCI? .
45 FCC AP Above PCI? e




Fillng Emity: PACIAC BELL

45

1993 Tui Review Plan
# LEC FCC Dota  Fiag ¢ LEC FCcC Oeoka  Fiag |
GENERAL ~— == =~ ——~— e e e e SPECIAL ——~—————— e
1 GNPP 0.03018 VaQ, MT, TG
2 Xt%rCL TS and 8P 0.03300 46 Froposed 884 10248 10246 0.000 .
3 XfariX . 0.0300 47 SBI: Upper Limt 107.07 107.07 -0.000 .
48 SEi: Lower Lkt 96.88 06.88 —0.000 -
EXOGENOUS CHANGES (000's) - ——— 49 LEC 981 Out Bounda? ¢
4 SPF . : $72 50  FOC SBI Out Bounde? *
5§ DBEM $3,409) Audio & Video
6 LTS/TRS (35.001) 51 Propossd 881 96.11 98.11 0000 ¢
7 isw $0 52 SBI: Upper Limk 10252 10252 -0.000 .
8 PRDA 30 33 SBi: Lovwer Limk s2.76 9278 -0000 *
9 EDT $508 54 LEC 98 Out Sounds? .
10 TC $2,450 55 FCC 881 Ot Bounde? ¢
11 REMOVAL SHARINGA. OW END ADJ $0 HiICep
12 REVISION SHARINGA.OW END ADY $0 D81
13 SHARINGALOW END ADJ $3.641) 56 Prop Sub —index 90.17 90.17 0.000 .
14 OTHER $0 57 Sub~index Up Lim 05.58 96.58 -0.000 -
15 TOTAL OF INOMODUALS ($9,617) 58 Sub~index Low Lim 086.48 80.48 -0.000 .
16 TOTAL EXOGENOUS $9,617) % LEC Sub—ind Oxt? *
a0 FCC Sib-ind Out? -
COMMONLINE~— =~ === — e = — D83
17  Tesm Prem CCL Rate 0.00410 0.00413 ~0.00003 . o1 Prop Sub—index 88.64 86.64 —0.000 .
18 Orig frem CCL Fate 0.00410 0.00413 -0.00003 hd 82 Sab—index Up Lim 96.08 95.98 -0.000 *
9 9 - 0.07000 a3 Sub~indax Low Lim 86.84 98.04 -0.000 *
20  Propoesd PCI 83.54 8354 0000 * o4 LEC Sub—ind Out? *
o5 FCC Sub-ind Out? *
TRAFFIC SENSITIVE— -~ —— = == —— Total HiCep
21 Local Suliohing L 208 91.24 91.24 0000 *
22 Fropessd 98¢ 10208 10288 -0.000 . o7 SBI: Upper Limk "%.73 %73 -0.000 b
23 SB: Upper Limkt 106.7180 1087190 0.000 . o SB: Lows Limi 87.52 07.52 -0.000 .
24 SBI: Lower Limk 96.58 96.56 0.000 . o LEC sy Our? .
25 LEC 881 Out Bounds? . 70 FCC ol Oui? *
26 FCC S8t Out Bounds? . Wideband
Locsi Yranaport 7 Propoussd 98 0.00 NONE 0.000 .
27 Aroponed $81 82.75 8275 ~0.000 * 72 SOI: Upper Lim 000 NONE 0000 *
28 SEI: Upper Limt 88.78 88.77 0.000 . 73 S8i: Lower Limit 000 NONE 0.000 .
22 SBI: Lower Limit 80.32 80.32 ~0.000 b 74 LEC 88! Out Bounds? .
30 LEC 98! Out Bounds? . 7% FCC 88t Out Bounde? .
n FCC $81 Out Bounds? . Total Special Accsss
informalion 76 Spechl AP 95.37 95.37 -0.000 *
32 Aropossd SBi 98.03 98.03 ~0.000 . mn Spechl PCI 98.38 96.38 -0.000 .
a3 $81: Upper Limk 98.03 9803 -0000 * 78 LEC AP! Above PCI? Low
34 SO Lower Limit sa.68 8860 0000 * Iy FCC AP Abowe PCI? Low
35  LEC 981 Out Bounde? : . ,
36 FCC 881 Out Bounds? . INTEREXCHANGE - ~—— ——~—
800 Outa Base 00  imwexchangs APt 98.72 98.72 0.000 .
37 Propoesd SBi 91.42 91.42 0.000 . 81  interexchange PCI 90.30 90.3¢ -0.000 .
38 $8i: Uppw Lima 94.93 9493 0000 * 82 LEC APi Abowe PCI? .
39 SB: Lower Limit 85.89 85.00 -0.000 * 83  FCC APt Above PCI? *
40 LEC 88! Out Bounds? .
41 FOC 881 Ot Bounda? .
Total Traficc Senslive
42 TS APA 93.55 93.55 -0.000 .
43 TS PCI 93.60 93.60 -0.000 b
44 LEC APt Above PCI? *
-




1903 Tt Roviow Plan
LEC Fce Oels _ Fag # _LEC Fce
nnnnnnnnnn -- SPECIAL -
0.02034 Va, MT, Ta
2 Xfor OL, TS and 9P 0.04300 40 Froposed 831 90.48 90.48
0.0400 a7 S8k Upper Limit 90.40 90.40
48 S8 Lower Limk .97 "n.e7
EXOGENOUS CHANGES (000's) L} LEC 88§ Oxt Sounde?
$1.320) 50 FCC 881 Out Bounde?
DEM 8174) Audio & Video
TW/TRS ) $963 51 Fropossd 6B 10204 10284
] 82  SB:Upperlimt 10288 10293
%0 53 O Lower Limit 923.13 313
L 54 LEC 98t Ot Bounde?
s102 58 FOC 98t Out Bounsie?
ATMOWAL SHARINGA OW BND ADJ $308 HiCap
ABVISION SHAMNSAOW END ADJ oaot) 09 -
SHATINGA.OW ENDADY: 1,900 se Peop Sub—index 10567 10847
OTHER $0 24 Sub~ingex Up Lim 11019 11019
TOVAL OF INDMDUAL S #2219 S8 Sub—index Low Lim 9%9.70 98.70
TOTAL EXOGENOUS ($2.238) -} LEC Sub—ind Out?
: [ FCC Sud-ind Out?
COMMONUNE~ -~~~ —~—— = o83
Term Prem OCL Rale 0.00820  0.00620 000000 * (] Prop Sub~indax 000 NONE
Orig fram COL Rabe 000020 0GO00820 0.00000 . 2  Sub-ldmlplim NONE
0.02300 3 Sub~—indax Low Uim NONE
Proposed PCl 20.82 80.82 0.000 [} LEC Gub—ind O?
5 FOC ub~ind Ot?
o T e 01.08 L}
21 Local Swlohing ] Pupsws ol 101. 101,
2 Neposed 80 1.8 n.e 0.000 . [ 14 oY (pper Linkt 100080 10008
23 o8i: Upper Limk 08.55 98.58 o0 ¢ (] of: Lower Limi 9%.33 0.3
24 980 Lowyr Limk 90.45 98.48 0.000 - [ _J LEC Ol Qut?
23 LEC Gt Out Bounda? 70 FCC 38 Out?
26 FOC Ol Out Bounds? Widsband
Local Tramport n Nopossd &l 0.00 NONE
b 44 Froposss 9t 85.00 85.00 0.000 o T2 S8 Uppar Limi NONE
28 SB: Uppw Limd 231 %3 -0000 * 73 SBI: Lower Limit NONE
2% SiN: Lowyr Limit .51 83.51 -0000 * 74 LEC 831 Ovt Beunde?
30 LEC 884 Out Bounda? 7 FCC 8l Ot Bounde?
n FOC 981 Out Bounde? Total Specii Acocess
- wormation . 76 Special AP 98.42 90.42
- 32 Froposed S&t 95.82 96.62 0.000 . n Speciat PCI 98.42 96.42
3 SBI: Upper Limk 98.42 98.42 0.000 . 7 LEC AP Above PCI?
“ S8i: Lower Limit 07.23 ar1.23 -0.000 * ™ FCC APt Above PCI?
38 LEC 8% Oxt Bounda?
» FOC 9B Ot Boumde? INTEREXCHANQE = = = — ==~ =
~ 000 Data Base 80 Indoranchange AR 90.94 90.04
7 Araposed B : 926.14 90.14 Q000 * 81 intwrenchangs PCY 90.94 90.94
» Sll: Upper Limk .18 %916 -0000 * 82 LEC AM Abowe PCI?
38 - S8i:Lower Limkt .71 8071 -0.000 ¢ 83 FCC APt Above PCI?
L LEC 8Bt Out Bounda?
T4 FOC 8 Out Sounds?
Total Waliic Senaiiive
42 . TeAP! 90.36 90.9¢ —-0.000 hd
4 T8 PCY .. 90.36 90.38 Qo000 *
. 4" LEC A Abowe PCI?
o L_48 _ FOC AP Above PCI?




Fiing Enly: SWTR
1903 Tarilf Review Plan
# LEC FCC Deta  Fiag i LEC FCC Defa  Fiag |
GENERAL—~ === — e SPECIAL———~—~~= =
1 GNPM 003018 Ve, MT, Ta
2 XforCL TSand 8P 0.03300 48 st 11382 113.82 000 *
3 XtoriX 0.0300 47 S8 Upper Limk 11424 114.24 a0 *
48 SBI: Lower Limit 103.3¢ 103.3¢ 0o *
EXOGENOUS CHANGES (000's) 49 LEC 881 Ot Bounde? .
4 SPF 31,718) 50 FOC 881 Out Bounda? .
S DEM (33,738) Audio & Video
¢ LTS/TRS 7,462 51 [ ] 11288 11255 0000 *
7 Isw wost) 82 SBN: Upper Limk 11428 11428 0000 *
8 RDA $0 53 S81: Lower Limit 103.40 10340 o000 *
9 EDT $3,087 54 LEC 8 Oxt Bounde? hd
10 (TC $3.932 s FOC S8 Out Bounce? ¢
11 REMOVAL SHARINGA OW END ADJ $0 HiICap
12 REVIGION SHARINGA.OW END ADJY $0 D81 )
13 SHARINGA.OW ENDADJ $0 56 Prop Sub —index 93.08 . 9308 0000 *
14 OTHER 332,644 s7 Sub—index Up Lim 100.63 100.93 0000 *
3: TQTAL OF NDMDUALS $20,048 58 Siub—index Low Lim M3 91.31 0000 *
18 TOTAL EXOGENOUS $56,304 50 LEC Sub—ind Out? .
80 - FCC Sub—ind Out? .
COMMON LINE- - ——————— = = 083
17 Term Prem CCL Rale 000758 000758 -—0.00000 ~ * 61 Prop Sub—index (7% 94.20 0000 *
16  Orig Mem CCL Rale 000738 000758 -0.00000 * a2 Sub—ingax Up Lim 101.91 10191 -0000 *
19 g 0.02008 63 Sub—ineiax Low Lim 92.20 8220 0008 *
20 Proposed PCI 87.03 8703 -0000 * o4 LEC Sub—ind Out? .
[ FCC Sud—ind Out? .
TRAFFIC SENSITIVE-— ———— —— Tolal HIGep
21 Loocsl Switching [ ’ [ ] 95.54 8554 -0000 *
22 Proposed 88 108.67 10867 0000 ¢ [ 14 SI: Uppor Limit 101.49 101.41 0000 °
23 S8t Upper Lk 108.0063 108.00562 0000 * (] SBE: Lowaw Limit .78 o178 -0000 *
24 SBI: Lower Limit 9034 - 9034 -0000 * L} LEC 8- Omt? ¢
25 LEC 858! Out Bounds? . 70 FCC 8B Ot? .
26 FOC 8t Out Bounds? . Widsband
Local Tranaport 14 Proposed S8t 000 NONE 6000 ¢
27 Proposed 8BI 89.62 2962 - -0000 * 72 S8 Upper Limd 000 NONE 0000 *
28 SBN: Upper Limk 97.04 97.04 0000 * 73 SBI: Lower Limik 000 NONE 0000 *
2 S81: Lower Limit 87.80 87.80 -0000 * 74 LEC 8851 Ot Bounde? .
30 LEC 88! Ot Bounde? . 75 FOC 881 Out Bounds? o
a FCC 881 Out Bounds? . Total Specisl Acoses
Information i . 76 Spechl AP 101.44 101.44 0000 *
32 Praposed §8 96.08 96.06 0000 * 77 Specil PC 101.44 101.44 0000 *
33 SBY: Upper Limk 108.32 108.32 0000 * 78 LEC APt Above PCI? -
M $81: Lower Limit 98.01 90.01 0000 * ” FOC AP1 Above PCI? .
3s LEC 98! Out Bounds? .
3 FOC §81 Out Bounde? . INTEREXCHANGE -~ - -~ ——~~—
800 Dats Bane 80  Interenchange AP 107.97 10797 —0000 ¢
a7 Aroposead $81 100.00 100.00 o000 * 81  inwenchangs PC 100.03 108.03 0000 *
38 SBI: Upper Limk 108.42 108.42 0000 * 82 LEC AP Above PCI? “
3% S8 Lower Lim& 28.10 98.10 0.000 . 83  FCC API Above PCI? .
40 LEC 8 Ot Baunds? .
41 FOC 88 Out Sounds? .
Total Wallic Senslive
42 TS AP 97.05 97.05 0000 *
43 T8 PCI 97.95 97.95 0000 *
4“4 LEC AP\ Above PCI7 .
-




Filing Entity. USTR

1993 Tarill Review Plan
# LEC FCC Doda  Flag # LEC FCC Delia Fiag |
GENERM.— =~ ——— === —— e SPECIM. —~——~——m e
1 GNPP 0.02934 VG, MT, TG
2 Xfor CL, TS and SP 0.04300 48 Proposed SBI 08.62 92062 -0000 *
3 Xtorix 0.0400 a7 $8I: Upper Lim} 107.18 107.18 0000 *
48 SB1: Lower Limt 90.97 90.97 0000 *
EXOGENOUS CHANGES (000's) 49 LEC 881 Out Bounde? .
4 SPF (522,004) 50 FCC 881 Out Bounde? .
S DEM 4753 Audio & Video
6 LVS/TRS ($1,502) 51 ] 93.44 93.44 0000 *
7 O18W $0 82 SBI: Upper Limit 90.54 00.54 0000 *
8 RDA $0 53 $BI: Lower Limit .16 20.18 0.000 .
® EDT $2.221) 54 LEC 8Bl Owt Bounce? .
10 T $1,000 58 FOC 98 Ont Soundle? .
11 REMOVAL SHARINGA OW END ADJ 30 HiCap
12 REVIGION SHARINGALOW END ADJ ($5.624) o8t
13 SHARINGA.OW END ADJ 30 ] Prop Sub~indax - 94.98 94.38 0000 *
14 OTHER $40,701 87 Sub—~index Up Lim 101.96 101.08 0000 *
15 TOTAL OF INDMDUALS $10,198 8 Sub ~index Low Lim 9224 92.24 0000 *
16 TOTAL EXOGENOUS $16,180 0 LEC Sub—ind OM? .
' a0 FCC ub—ind Ou? *
COMMON LINE~— ~————— ==~ D83 .
17 Term Prem CCL Rate 000415 000485 —0.00049 LOW o1 Prop Sub—~index 100.38 10039 -0.000 *
18 Orig frem CCL Raie 000415 000488 -0.00040 LOW 62 Sub —index Up Lim 107.32 107.32 0000 *
19 9 0.04420 3 Sub—indexLow Lim 97.10 97.10 0000 *
20 Propoesd PCI 76.40 7640 0000 * 4 LEC Sub—ind-Out? .
(] FCC Sub-ind Oa? *
TRAFFIC SENSITIVE————— — —— Toml HiCep
21 Locsl Swiching s o’ 98.16 9816 -0000 *
22 Fropoesd 881 10280 10280 -0000 * o7 SBI: Upper Limit 104.91 104.99 . 0000 *
2 S8 Upper Limkt 110.2140 110.2130 0000 * (] SB: Laww Limit 94.92 94.92 0000 *
24 S Lower Limk 90.72 90.72 0000 * [ LEC 881 Out? .
25 LEC 88 Out Bounds? . 70 FCC 8 Ou? .
2¢ FOC 888 Ont Sounds? . Widehband
Local Tranaport n fropossd S 0.00 NONE 0000 *
27 Propossd 8B1 89.15 89.15 0000 * 72 SBI: Upper Limk 000 NONE 0000. *
28 SBI: Upper Limk 95.14 9514 -0000 * 73 S81: Lower Limit 000 NONE 0000 *
2 S61: Lower Limk 86.08 8808 -~0000 ¢ “ LEC 881 Out Bounde? *
0 LEC 881 Out Bounds? . 7 FOC 81 Out Bounde? .
31 FOC 881 Out Bounds? . Total Spechl Accses
information 76 Special APy 97.05  97.08 0000 *
32 Proposed 881 79.80 70.89 0000 * 7 Special PCI 90.17 99.17 0000 *.
33 SBI: Upper Limk 85.80 8580 -0000 * 78 LEC APt Above PCI? Low
k) SBI: Lower Limit 77.63 77.63 0000 ¢ ™ FCC APY Above PCI? Low
35 LEC 881 Out Bounds? .
38 FCC 881 Out Bounds? . INTEREXCHANGE——— — ~ =~ +
800 Oata Base 80  imwenchenge APt 93.11 2311 Qo002 *
ar Froposed 881 100.00 100.00 0000 * 81  intwrexchange PCI 9370 93.70 0000 *
as SBI: Uppar Limit 105.47 105,47 0000 * 82 LEC AM Abowe POCI? .
ag SB1: Lower Limit 95.42 9542 -0000 * 83  FCC AP Above PCI? <.
40 LEC 881 Out Bounds? »
41 FCC $Bi Out Bounds? .
Total Trafic Senaltive
42 TS AP 93.96 93.96 0000 *
43 TS PCI 96.10 96.10 0000 “
44 LEC APl Above PCI? LOW
45 FOC API Above PCI? LOW




